# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy	)	
Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Establish a	)	Case No. 14-841-EL-SSO
Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C.	)	
4928.143 in the Form of an Electric Security	)	
Plan, Accounting Modifications, and Tariffs	)	
for Generation Service.	)	
	)	
In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy	)	Case No. 14-842-EL-AAM
Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Amend its	)	
Certified Supplier Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 20.	)	

MEMORANDUM CONTRA DUKE ENERGY OHIO'S
APPLICATION FOR REHEARING
ON BEHALF OF THE
OHIO MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402) Jonathan A. Allison (0062720)

## **CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP**

280 Plaza, Suite 1300 280 North High Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 365-4100

Email: Bojko@carpenterlipps.com

Allison@carpenterlipps.com

(willing to accept service by email)

Counsel for Ohio Manufacturers' Association

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy	)	
Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Establish a	)	Case No. 14-841-EL-SSO
Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C.	)	
4928.143 in the Form of an Electric Security	)	
Plan, Accounting Modifications, and Tariffs	)	
for Generation Service.	)	
	)	
In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy	)	Case No. 14-842-EL-AAM
Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Amend its	)	
Certified Supplier Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 20.	)	

# MEMORANDUM CONTRA DUKE ENERGY OHIO'S APPLICATION FOR REHEARING ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION

## I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On May 29, 2014, Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Duke or the Company) filed an application (Application) for authority to establish a standard service offer pursuant to Section 4928.143, Revised Code, in the form of an electric security plan (ESP). In its Application, Duke sought approval from the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (Commission) to establish, inter alia, its proposed Distribution Capital Investment Rider (Rider DCI), to discontinue its interruptible program, and to establish and approve for use through 2040 its proposed Price Stabilization Rider (PSR). Numerous parties, including the Ohio Manufacturers' Association (OMA), were authorized by the Commission to participate in the above-captioned matters, and participated in an evidentiary hearing on Duke's proposed ESP, which commenced on October 22, 2014 and concluded on November 20, 2014.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Duke Energy Ohio Ex. 1.

On April 2, 2015, the Commission issued its Order which, inter alia, permitted Duke "to establish a placeholder PSR, at an initial rate of zero, for the term of the ESP." The Commission also determined that the large customer interruptible load program should continue and should be modified to make "participating customers subject to unlimited emergency only interruptions year round." The Commission further held that the level of credit should remain at 50 percent of Net CONE[,]" and that Rider DR-ECF "will also need to continue, through which Duke may apply for cost recovery." The Commission also established Rider DCI caps of \$17 million in 2015, \$50 million in 2016, \$67 million in 2017, and \$35 million for the first five months of 2018. Finally, the Commission incorrectly determined that Duke's proposed ESP satisfies the statutory requirement that the ESP, including its pricing and all other terms and conditions, is more favorable in the aggregate than a market rate offer (MRO).

On May 1, 2015 and May 4, 2015, Duke, OMA, and numerous other parties filed applications for rehearing of various aspects of the Commission's Order. Duke raised a number of specific objections pertaining to the Commission's determinations on the PSR, divestiture of OVEC assets, Rider DCI, and its interruptible load program.<sup>7</sup> OMA hereby files its memorandum contra several of the specific objections asserted in the Duke Application for Rehearing.

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Order at 47.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Id. at 77.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Id at 77-78.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Id. at 72.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Id. at 96-97.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Application for Rehearing of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (May 4, 2015) (Duke Application for Rehearing).

#### II. ARGUMENT

A. Given that the Commission established a placeholder PSR, it was reasonable for the Commission to deny Duke's proposal to include costs associated with the OVEC generating units in the PSR, as the Commission determined that the record did not support Duke's claim that customers would sufficiently benefit from the PSR's financial hedging mechanism.

In its Application for Rehearing, Duke requests that the Commission reconsider its decision to defer ruling on whether to include the costs associated with OVEC in the PSR, arguing that the PSR is a financial hedge and that "the initial rate for Rider PSR can be set on the basis of forecasted information and then, subsequently, be trued up for actual results." Initially, Duke contends that the PSR is needed to protect against some of the volatility of the cost of energy and capacity. Duke argues that "no witness denied that the wholesale market is volatile and that significant material changes are likely. However, acknowledgment by witnesses that PJM market rates may be volatile does not translate into the PSR providing rate stability for customers.

Duke also contends that the Commission's findings were inconsistent with the record in these proceedings and it was unreasonable for the Commission to deduce that including costs associated with OVEC in the PSR would not provide customers with benefits that would offset the potential short-term cost of the rider over the ESP term, given that the Commission concluded that the third criterion of Section 4928.143(B)(2)(d), Revised Code, was satisfied, in that it authorized Duke to establish a placeholder PSR.<sup>11</sup> OMA, however, contends that the Commission's decision to authorize Duke to establish a placeholder PSR, rather than its decision

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Id. at 8, 9.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> Id. at 6.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> Id. at 7.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>11</sup> Id. at 6-10 (citing Order at 46).

not to authorize Duke to recover OVEC costs through the PSR, was inconsistent with the record evidence submitted in the case.<sup>12</sup> The record establishes not only that Duke failed to meet its burden of showing that it was reasonable for the Commission to authorize Duke to recover charges related to the PSR from ratepayers, but also that the basic establishment of the PSR is not authorized by the provisions of Section 4928.143(B)(2)(d), Revised Code.<sup>13</sup> Duke's arguments on this issue are without merit and should be disregarded by the Commission.

Duke contends that "the fact that there is uncertainty about the future is not a reason to reject a hedge." Duke fails, however, to address the concerns that this uncertainty (and associated costs) actually shifts risk from the utility to the customers as any purported benefits of the PSR after the ESP term are merely speculative. Approval of the PSR will inject risk that is unwanted, from most ratepayers' perspectives, into distribution rates. Contrary to Duke's assertions, Duke has not demonstrated that, as proposed, the PSR will either stabilize rates or provide ratepayers with certainty regarding any aspect of their retail electric service. Duke cannot guarantee that the proposed 'financial hedge' would even provide stability or be a positive offset in future markets at the time a credit may be placed on a customer's bill. The PSR is not financial insurance akin to a farmer selling his crop in the market. Rather, a customer entering into a fixed-price contract for retail electric service to guard against an increase in its electric rate due to a future market can be compared to the farmer. However, under Duke's

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>12</sup>Application for Rehearing of OMA at 9-11 (May 4, 2015) (OMA Application for Rehearing).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>13</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>14</sup> Duke Application for Rehearing at 9.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>15</sup> See Reply Brief of OMA at 20 (citing Tr. Vol. VII at 2063-64; IEU Br. at 28 (citing OEG Ex. 1 at 18-19 and Tr. Vol. XII at 3404); Staff Br. at 22-24; Kroger Br. at 11; OCC Br. at 33 (citing OCC witness Wilson, OCC Ex. 43 at 19)) (December 29, 2015) (OMA Reply Br.).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>16</sup> Duke Application for Rehearing at 9-11.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>17</sup> Id. at 10.

proposal, the PSR would negate that customer's financial insurance of entering into a fixed-price contract for retail electric service as the PSR will introduce uncertainty and risks for customers that do not exist today. Duke has failed to demonstrate how shopping customers on fixed-priced contracts with a certified retail electric service (CRES) provider or customers taking service pursuant to a fixed SSO price that was established pursuant to laddered auctions will receive more certain or stable rates when adding an unknown and variable charge (or credit) to customers' bills, which could be volatile, as it is based on the output of OVEC being offered into PJM's day-ahead market and will be adjusted quarterly.<sup>18</sup>

Moreover, OVEC's costs are not fixed and may increase for the implementation of new carbon emission regulations, fuel costs, decommissioning costs, or other environmental upgrades and regulations.<sup>19</sup> Under the Inter-Company Power Agreement (ICPA) (as amended), Duke is required to pay its portion (9%) of the fixed and variable costs of operating the OVEC generation facilities and a return on equity, as well as other charges delineated in the ICPA for the life of the OVEC entitlement, which is currently scheduled to end in 2040.<sup>20</sup> OVEC's average cost of generation increased from 2011 to 2012 and Duke's average cost of electricity from OVEC increased by 71% between 2009 and 2012.<sup>21</sup> The record demonstrates that OVEC's cost estimates have been inaccurate and unreliable.<sup>22</sup> As such, the Commission cannot find that Duke's OVEC-related generation costs are certain or stable.<sup>23</sup>

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>18</sup> Tr. Vol. I at 112-114; OCC Br. at 11-14 (citing OCC Ex. 43 at 28-29); OMA Br. at 23 (citing Direct Energy Ex. 1 at 6); IEU Br. at 28-29; Staff Br. at 23-24 (citing OCC witness Wilson, OCC Ex. 4 at 12); Exelon Br. at 11.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>19</sup> See Staff Brief at 22 (December 15, 2014) (Staff Br.). ("The success or failure of the PSR depends on the stability of OVEC's costs.").

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>20</sup> See IEU Ex. 5; Duke Ex. 2 at 10; Duke Ex. 1 at 13-14.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>21</sup> See IEU Brief at 4-5, 27 (December 15, 2014) (IEU Br.).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>22</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>23</sup> Id.

As acknowledged by the Commission, the proposed PSR does not promote rate stability and could produce greater instability than other tools that are currently available to stabilize rates.<sup>24</sup> The evidence also demonstrates that the PSR "may result in a net cost to customers, with little offsetting benefit from the rider's intended purpose as a hedge against market volatility."<sup>25</sup> Simply stated, it will be an additional charge (or credit) placed on customers' bills (even those under fixed price contracts) that is based upon the difference between OVEC's generation costs and past wholesale auctions.<sup>26</sup> The only stability provided by the PSR is the stability provided to Duke, as an equity owner in OVEC, through a guaranteed return on and of its generation investment in OVEC.<sup>27</sup>

The evidence demonstrates that the PSR will not stabilize rates. Duke's own projections indicate that OVEC costs will exceed revenues from 2015 through 2018, resulting in a net charge to customers via the PSR.<sup>28</sup> Duke does not project any benefits from the PSR during the term of the proposed ESP.<sup>29</sup> As the Commission correctly recognized, any purported benefits of the PSR to consumers after the ESP term are merely speculative and do not outweigh the potential cost of the PSR.<sup>30</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>24</sup> Order at 46.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>25</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>26</sup> Id. at 44.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>27</sup> Tr. Vol. I at 105-107; OMA Br. at 22 (citing RESA/Constellation witness Campbell, RESA/Constellation Ex. 3 at 13).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>28</sup> Order at 45.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>29</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>30</sup> Id. at 46.

For these reasons, the Commission properly determined that Duke's PSR proposal is not in the public interest.<sup>31</sup> Accordingly, the Commission should deny Duke's application for rehearing arguments regarding the PSR.

# B. The Commission's directive to Duke to transfer its OVEC contractual entitlement or divest the OVEC asset was reasonable.

As recognized by the Commission, its order approving the stipulation in the ESP 2 Case to transfer Duke's OVEC entitlement out of Duke did not "exempt Duke from pursuing the divestiture or transfer of the OVEC contractual entitlement" by the end of 2014.<sup>32</sup> Contrary to Duke's assertion, this is not a "new interpretation of the ESP 2 Stipulation." Rather, the evidence demonstrates that it is the majority's interpretation. Therefore, the Commission's decision to order such divesture was reasonable.

As explained by intervenors in the proceeding, the need for the PSR would be completely obviated if, pursuant to its rights under the ICPA, Duke assigned its OVEC entitlement to a Permitted Assignee, such as another Sponsoring Party or a Duke affiliate with credit ratings that are investment grade (e.g., Duke's Kentucky and Indiana operating affiliates).<sup>35</sup> The concerns inherent in establishing the PSR and in Duke's continued retention of its OVEC entitlements would be relieved if Duke determined that assigning its entitlements was the most prudent course of action. Given that Duke has the option of avoiding, by means of assignment, the costs to consumers and the legal and policy concerns associated with the establishment of the PSR, but has refused, to date, to make such assignment, it is evident that the Company intends to use the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>31</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>32</sup> Id. at 48.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>33</sup> Duke Application for Rehearing at 12.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>34</sup> Order at 36.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>35</sup> IEU Br. at 30-31; OMA Reply Br. at 19.

PSR to insulate itself against losses that may arise in connection with its OVEC entitlements. As such, the Commission should continue to deny Duke's request to pass on the costs associated with OVEC to customers through the PSR, and should require Duke to divest or transfer the OVEC entitlements.

## C. The Commission's decision not to include general plant in Rider DCI was reasonable.

As noted in the Order, Duke sought Commission approval of a nonbypassable Rider DCI to recover a return on capital investment in order to support numerous distribution programs over the course of the ESP.<sup>36</sup> The Commission denied Duke's request that Rider DCI include general plant.<sup>37</sup> In rendering its decision, the Commission depended upon the fact that "inclusion of general plant would go beyond the intent of the statute, which is geared towards reliability infrastructure."<sup>38</sup> The Commission also correctly recognized that "[s]uch recovery would be better considered and reviewed in the context of a distribution rate case where the costs can be evaluated in the context of the Company's total distribution revenues and expenses, and the Company's opportunity to recover a return on its investment can be balanced against the customers' right to reasonably priced service."<sup>39</sup> Contrary to Duke's assertions, the Commission's decision is directly on point with a recent order issued in AEP Ohio's ESP proceeding.<sup>40</sup> In that order, the Commission stated that the "expanded [Distribution Investment Rider (DIR)] for which AEP Ohio seeks approval in these ESP Proceedings far exceeds the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>36</sup> Order at 66.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>37</sup> Id. at 72.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>38</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>39</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>40</sup> In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan, Case No. 13-2385-EL-SSO, et al., Opinion and Order at 46 (February 25, 2015).

justification offered and accepted by the Commission in approving the original DIR."<sup>41</sup> In the AEP Ohio ESP proceeding, the Commission similarly acknowledged that "DIR investments, at the level requested in these proceedings, would be better considered and reviewed in the context of a distribution rate case where the costs can be evaluated in the context of the Company's total distribution revenues and expenses, and the Company's opportunity to recover a return on and of its investment can be balanced against customers' right to reasonably priced service."<sup>42</sup>

The Commission's decision not to include general plant in Rider DCI is consistent with a prior decision in an ESP proceeding for another utility. Accordingly, the Commission's decision to exclude general plant in Rider DCI was reasonable and should not be reversed on rehearing.

D. The Commission should clarify that although it directed Duke to bid the capacity resources associated with its large customer interruptible load program into PJM's base residual auctions held during the ESP term, and such base residual auctions have already occurred, that Duke may still bid the large customer interruptible load program capacity resources into PJM's incremental capacity auctions held during the ESP term.

Duke contends that the Commission must modify or clarify its directive that the Company bid the capacity resources associated with it large customer interruptible load program into PJM's base residual auctions, and then offset against the costs of the large customer interruptible load program the revenues received from PJM, as the Commission's requirement "is unachievable." Duke bases its position on the fact that PJM has already conducted the base residual auctions (BRAs) into which such capacity resources may be bid for each of the years that span the term of the ESP; thus, Duke contends, "[t]he Commission's order to bid capacity

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>41</sup> Id. (The DIR Rider in the AEP proceeding is similar to Duke's Rider DCR in this proceeding).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>42</sup> Id

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>43</sup> Duke Application for Rehearing at 25.

resources associated with the interruptible load program into PJM's BRA auctions would . . . not be workable within the bounds of this ESP."<sup>44</sup>

The Order directs that Duke "bid the additional capacity resources associated with the program into PJM's BRAs held during the ESP term, with any resulting revenues credited back to customers through Rider DR-ECF."<sup>45</sup> Although Duke contends that complying with the Commission's directive is not workable because the PJM BRAs for the ESP term have already occurred, the Company notes the following:

If the Commission's intent was to order the Company to bid the capacity into BRAs for the delivery years covered by this ESP, such BRAs have all already occurred. Compliance with the first of these is an impossibility, unless the Commission's intent was to refer to incremental auctions – and, even then, the incremental auctions for the 2015-2016 delivery year have all been completed. . . [.]<sup>46</sup>

In the above passage, Duke recognizes the fact that although the PJM BRAs for the ESP term have already occurred, it may still participate in and bid the capacity resources associated with the interruptible load program into the additional PJM incremental capacity auctions held during the last two of the three delivery years of the proposed ESP. Utilizing this practice would at least partially offset the amounts that would otherwise be recovered from customers; thus, it is a viable option for recovering some of the costs attributable to interruptible load program credits. OMA accordingly requests that the Commission clarify that Duke may bid the capacity resources associated with its large customer interruptible load program into the incremental capacity auctions held during the ESP term in order to reduce the credit amounts that must be recovered from ratepayers.

<sup>45</sup> Order at 78.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>44</sup> Id at 26.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>46</sup> Duke Application for Rehearing at 26.

## III. CONCLUSION

As discussed at length supra, OMA respectfully requests that the Commission deny Duke's request for rehearing of the previously identified issues, and grant rehearing of the issues outlined in OMA's Application for Rehearing.

Respectfully submitted,

\_/s/ Kimberly W. Bojko\_

Kimberly W. Bojko, Counsel of Record Jonathan A. Allison Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 280 North High Street, Suite 1300 Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone: 614-365-4100 Fax: 614-365-9145

Email: <u>Bojko@carpenterlipps.com</u> <u>Allison@carpenterlipps.com</u>

Counsel for the Ohio Manufacturers' Association

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was served upon the following parties via electronic mail on May 14, 2015.

<u>/s/ Kimberly W. Bojko</u> Kimberly W. Bojko

Steven.beeler@puc.state.oh.us Thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us Ryan.orourke@puc.state.oh.us; dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com Schmidt@sppgrp.com Judi.sobecki@aes.com Maureen.Grady@occ.ohio.gov Joseph.Serio@occ.ohio.gov misatterwhite@aep.com yalami@aep.com asonderman@keglerbrown.com mkimbrough@keglerbrown.com hussey@carpenterlipps.com mhpetricoff@vorys.com mjsettineri@vorys.com glpetrucci@vorys.com dmason@ralaw.com mtraven@ralaw.com Amy.Spiller@duke-energy.com Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com

Rocco.dascenzo@duke-energy.com Jeanne.Kingery@duke-energy.com haydenm@firstenergycorp.com imcdermott@firstenergycorp.com scasto@firstenergycorp.com joliker@igsenergy.com mswhite@igsenergy.com joseph.clark@directenergy.com sam@mwncmh.com fdarr@mwncmh.com mpritchard@mwncmh.com callwein@wamenergylaw.com tdougherty@theOEC.org dhart@douglasehart.com Edmund.Berger@occ.ohio.gov jvickers@elpc.org gpoulos@enernoc.com swilliams@nrdc.org tobrien@bricker.com ghull@eckertseamans.com cmooney@ohiopartners.org

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

5/14/2015 3:35:26 PM

in

Case No(s). 14-0841-EL-SSO, 14-0842-EL-ATA

Summary: Memorandum Contra Application for Rehearing of Duke Energy Ohio electronically filed by Mrs. Kimberly W. Bojko on behalf of Ohio Manufacturers' Association